The population for the study consists of male and female staff in Rivers State 

Ministry of Social Welfare and Rehabilitation. According to the Human Resource 
Management of the Ministry of Social Welfare and Rehabilitation (2024) the total 
staff is one thousand three hundred and thirteen (1,313). 
Sample Size and Sampling Technique: The sample size for the study is 400 
respondents. The participants of this sample size are male and female staff. Taro 
Yamane formula was used to determine the sample size. 
The calculation of Taro Yamane is shown below:

[...]

the respondents whom were staff selected from 5 departments in the ministry of 
social welfare and rehabilitation, Rivers State. This was done to ensure a 
compressive result in this research work. Based on the return of questionnaire 
distributed a total of three hundred and eighty five (385) copies were returned, 
while fifteen (15) copies were not returned. This represents a return rate of 97% 
Table 1: Questionnaire Distribution Rate  

S/
N 

DEPARTMENT
S 

SAMPLE 
DISTRIBUTION 

RETURN 
RATE  

PERCENTAGE (%) 

1. 
2. 

Social Welfare